#### RENTAL AGREEMENT

THIS RENTAL AGREEMENT (hereinafter referred to as the "Agreement" or "Rental Agreement") is made and entered into this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of May, 2015 by and between URS REAL ESTATE, L.P with its headquarters at 10 Glenlake Parkway, South Tower, Suite 600, Atlanta, GA 30328 ("Landlord"), and Harmon's Clam Cakes corporation with its primary offices located at 1 Wallace Ave, South Portland, ME 04106 ("Tenant"), collectively referred to as the "Parties".

#### **RECITALS:**

#### The following Recitals shall apply to this Rental Agreement:

- A. Landlord is the owner of certain property located at 165 Read Street, Portland, ME 04103 (the "Facility"), a cold storage facility operated and/or managed by Landlord's affiliate, AmeriCold Logistics, LLC; and;
- B. Tenant desires to rent from Landlord certain cooler and freezer warehouse space, dry storage space, dock space and/or office space in the Facility, as more particularly described herein, and Landlord is willing to rent such space to Tenant.

#### **COVENANTS**

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, including the mutual covenants set forth below, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Landlord and Tenant agree as follows:

- 1. **Definitions.** The following definitions shall apply to this Rental Agreement:
  - (a) Rentable Area: Approximately 200,000 square feet.
  - (b) **Tenant's Proportionate Share**: 1.5% of the rentable square feet of the Facility (3,000 square feet).
  - (c) The term "Minimum Annual Rent" shall mean Fifteen Thousand Dollars (\$15,000) per year, subject to increases pursuant to Section 5.01 hereof.
  - (d) The term "Monthly Minimum Rent Installments" shall mean One Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$1,250) per month, subject to increases pursuant to Section 5.02 hereof.
  - (e) The Minimum Annual Rent during any renewal or extension of the Term of this Agreement shall be the then fair market value of the Premises as determined by Landlord.
  - (f) Address for notices are as follows:

Landlord:

URSREALESTATE L.P.

c/o AmeriCold Logistics, LLC

10 Glenlake Parkway, South Tower Suite 600

Atlanta, Georgia 30328 Attn: CFO & Legal

with payments sent to an address as designated by Landlord in writing from time to time.

Tenant:

Harmon's Clam Cakes

1 Wallace Ave

South Portland, ME 04106

- 2. <u>Premises:</u> Landlord hereby leases to Tenant and Tenant hereby leases from Landlord the Premises, under the terms and conditions herein, together with a non-exclusive right, in common with others, to use the following (collectively, the "Common Areas"): the areas of the Facility and the underlying lands and improvements thereto that are designed for use in common by all tenants of the Facility and their respective employees, agents, customers, invitees and others. The "Premises", as each is shown in the location on <u>Exhibit A</u>, shall include the following defined areas in the Facility:
  - (a) production space containing approximately Three Thousand Square Feet (3,000 SF)
  - (b) non-exclusive use (i.e., in common with Landlord and any other users) of non-refrigerated dock space, and

So long as Tenant is in compliance with the terms of this Agreement (including, without limitation, the insurance requirements set forth herein), Tenant may access the Premises twenty four (24) hours a day, including at any time during Facility business hours via the main entrance of the Facility. Other than the Premises, Tenant may not access the other areas of the Facility at any time.

#### 3. Acceptance; Improvements.

The parties acknowledge that there is not currently a sprinkler system installed in the Premises. If, as a result of Tenant's operation in the Premises or as a result of Tenant's application for any regulatory permit, license or approval to improve, occupy or conduct its business within the Premises, Landlord is required to incur any expense to upgrade or improve the Premises or its systems and appurtenances as a condition to the issuance of such permit, license or approval, then Landlord shall have the right to terminate this Agreement upon 30 days prior written notice to Tenant. Tenant has inspected and knows the condition of the Premises and accepts the same in its present condition, AS IS. To the extent allowable by law, Landlord expressly disclaims all warranties and/or representations whether express, implied or statutory, including but not limited to all implied or statutory warranties of merchantability, fitness for a particular purpose, title, quality, accuracy and non-infringement of third party rights whether as to the condition of the Premises or their suitability for use as anticipated by Tenant and allowed hereunder.

R.

#### 4. Term:

- a. The term of this Agreement shall commence on the day of May, 2015 (the "Commencement Date") and shall terminate on April 30,, 2020 (the entire period of the lease shall be called the "Term"). Provided Tenant is not then in default of this Agreement and has not assigned its interest in this Agreement or to the Premises, Tenant may extend the Term by One (1) renewal term of Five (5) years by providing written notice of renewal to Landlord at least one hundred eighty (180) days prior to the then-current expiration date of the Term, and the Minimum Annual Rent during such renewal term(s) shall be as set forth in Section 1.
- b. In the event Landlord or its successor in interest decides to cease its cold storage activities at the Facility, which Landlord may decide in its sole and absolute discretion, Landlord may terminate this Agreement by giving no less than six (6) months' notice to Tenant of Landlord's termination of the Agreement. During the notice period, Tenant shall be relieved of the obligation to pay rent as otherwise required in Section 5 below. The effective termination date of the Agreement shall be the date set forth in such notice; and, except for any provisions of this Agreement expressly surviving the expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement, this Agreement shall thereafter be of no further force and effect. Tenant expressly acknowledges that it shall have no claims against Landlord arising directly or indirectly from such termination.
- c. During the first sixty days of the Term, Tenant shall acquire all necessary and required permits required to operate its business within the premises. In the event that Tenant is unable to obtain the necessary or required permits (not due to the fault of Tenant), then Tenant shall have the right to terminate the lease no later than ninety days after the Commencement Date. In such event, tenant shall surrender the premises as required by the terms of this Rental Agreement and, provided Tenant is current in its obligations hereunder, Tenant shall have no further liability for Rent or Additional Rent hereunder beyond the date of termination.

#### 5 Rent:

5.01. Base Rent. Tenant shall pay to Landlord the Minimum Annual Rent in the Monthly Minimum Rent Installments in advance, without demand, abatement, deduction or offset, on the Commencement Date and on or before the first day of each and every calendar month thereafter during the Lease Term. The Monthly Minimum Rent Installments for partial calendar months shall be prorated. Tenant shall be responsible for delivering the Monthly Minimum Rent Installments to the payment address set forth in Section 1(f) above in accordance with this Section 5.01 or to such other address or account as directed by Landlord. The parties agree that the Minimum Annual Rent shall be increased on each anniversary of the Commencement Date by Three percent (3%).

#### 5.02. Annual Rental Adjustment Definitions.

- (a) "Annual Rental Adjustment" shall mean the amount of Tenant's Proportionate Share of Operating Expenses for a particular calendar year.
- (b) "Operating Expenses" shall mean the amount of all of Landlord's costs and expenses paid or incurred in operating, repairing, replacing, insuring and maintaining the Facility

and the Common Areas in good condition and repair for a particular calendar year (including all additional costs and expenses that Landlord reasonably determines that it would have paid or incurred during such year if the Facility had been fully occupied), including by way of illustration and not limitation, the following: all Real Estate Taxes (as hereinafter defined), insurance premiums and deductibles to the extent provided in Section 16 below; painting; stormwater discharge fees; tools and supplies; repair costs; landscape maintenance costs; access patrols; license, permit and inspection fees; management fees; administrative fees; supplies, costs, wages and related employee benefits payable for the management, maintenance and operation of the Facility; maintenance, repair and replacement of the driveways, parking areas, curbs and sidewalk areas (including snow and ice removal), landscaped areas, drainage strips, sewer lines, exterior walls, foundation, structural frame, roof, gutters and lighting; and maintenance and repair costs, dues, fees and assessments incurred under any covenants or charged by any owners association. The cost of any Operating Expenses that are capital in nature shall be amortized over the useful life of the improvement (as reasonably determined by Landlord), and only the amortized portion shall be included in Operating Expenses.

- (c) "Tenant's Proportionate Share of Operating Expenses" shall mean an amount equal to the product of Tenant's Proportionate Share times the Operating Expenses.
- (d) "Real Estate Taxes" shall mean any form of real estate tax or assessment or service payments in lieu thereof, and any license fee, commercial rental tax, improvement bond or other similar charge or tax (other than inheritance, personal income or estate taxes) imposed upon the Facility or Common Areas, or against Landlord's business of leasing the Facility, by any authority, together with costs and expenses of contesting the validity or amount of the Real Estate Taxes. Tenant shall pay Landlord, as Additional Rent, Tenant's Proportionate Share of Real Estate Taxes.

#### 5.03. Payment of Additional Rent.

- (a) Any amount required to be paid by Tenant hereunder (in addition to Minimum Annual Rent) and any charges or expenses incurred by Landlord on behalf of Tenant under the terms of this Lease shall be considered "Additional Rent" payable in the same manner and upon the same terms and conditions as the Minimum Annual Rent reserved hereunder, except as set forth herein to the contrary. Any failure on the part of Tenant to pay such Additional Rent when and as the same shall become due shall entitle Landlord to the remedies available to it for non-payment of Minimum Annual Rent.
- (b) In addition to the Minimum Annual Rent specified in this Lease, commencing as of the Commencement Date, Tenant shall pay to Landlord as Additional Rent for the Premises, in each calendar year or partial calendar year during the Lease Term, (i) Tenant's Proportionate Share of Real Estate Taxes, and (ii) an amount equal to the Annual Rental Adjustment for such calendar year. Landlord shall estimate the Annual Rental Adjustment annually, and written notice thereof shall be given to Tenant. Tenant shall pay to Landlord each month, at the same time the Monthly Minimum Rent Installment is due, an amount equal to one-twelfth (1/12) of the estimated Annual Rental Adjustment. Tenant shall be responsible for delivering the Additional Rent to the payment address set forth in Section 1 (f) above in accordance with this Section 5.03. If Operating Expenses increase during a calendar year, Landlord may increase the estimated Annual Rental Adjustment during such year by giving Tenant written notice to that effect, and

thereafter Tenant shall pay to Landlord, in each of the remaining months of such year, an amount equal to the amount of such increase in the estimated Annual Rental Adjustment divided by the number of months remaining in such year. Within a reasonable time after the end of each calendar year, Tenant shall pay to Landlord, or Landlord shall credit against the next rent payment or payments due from Tenant, as the case may be, the difference between the actual Annual Rental Adjustment for the preceding calendar year and the estimated amount paid by Tenant during such year. This Section 5.03 shall survive the expiration or any earlier termination of this Lease.

- 5.04. <u>Late Charges.</u> Tenant acknowledges that Landlord shall incur certain additional unanticipated administrative and legal costs and expenses if Tenant fails to pay timely any payment required hereunder. Therefore, in addition to the other remedies available to Landlord hereunder, if any payment required to be paid by Tenant to Landlord hereunder shall become overdue, such unpaid amount shall bear interest from the due date thereof to the date of payment at the <u>lesser</u> of the rate of eighteen percent (18%) per annum or the maximum legal rate of interest.
- Services. Landlord may obtain in its own name, and pay directly to the appropriate supplier, the cost of all water, sewer, electrical, natural gas, Freon, ammonia, refrigerant and other utilities and services which serve the Premises, provided that the cost of all such utilities and services shall be subject to reimbursement by Tenant to Landlord. If any services or utilities are jointly served with other premises within the Facility, Landlord shall make a reasonable determination of Tenant's pro-rata share of the cost of such utilities and services. If any services or utilities are provided to the Facility generally and are not separately submetered, then Tenant's share of the cost for such services and/or utilities shall be based on a fraction, the numerator of which is the square footage of the space in the Premises and the denominator of which is the square footage of the space then being used in the entire Facility. Tenant shall pay such share to Landlord within fifteen (15) days after receipt of Landlord's written statement. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Landlord may require that Tenant arrange, at Tenant's sole expense, for any or all of such services be separately metered at the Premises and that Tenant contract directly with, and pay for the cost of such services directly to, the applicable utility provider. Landlord shall not be liable in damages or otherwise for any failure or interruption of any utility or other service and no such failure or interruption shall entitle Tenant to terminate this Lease or withhold sums due hereunder or constitute an actual or constructive eviction of Tenant.
- Agreement, Tenant shall deposit with Landlord a security deposit (the "Security Deposit") in the amount of \$2,500. The Security Deposit shall be held by Landlord as security for the faithful performance by Tenant of all the terms, covenants, and conditions of this Agreement. If Tenant defaults with respect to any provisions of this Agreement, including, but not limited to, the provisions relating to the payment of Rent or performance of a repair, Landlord may, but shall not be required to, use, apply or retain all or any part of the Security Deposit to cure the default, or to compensate Landlord for any other loss or damage that Landlord may suffer by reason of Tenant's default (including reasonable attorney's fees). If any portion of the Security Deposit is so used or applied, Tenant shall, within ten (10) days after written demand therefor, deposit cash with Landlord in an amount sufficient to restore the Security Deposit to its original amount.

Tenant's failure to timely deposit such cash shall be a material default under this Agreement. If Tenant shall fully and faithfully perform every provision of this Agreement to be performed by it, the Security Deposit, or any balance thereof, shall be returned to Tenant within sixty (60) days following the expiration of the Term. Tenant shall not be entitled to any interest on the Security Deposit and such Security Deposit may be commingled with Landlord's other funds.

- 8. Alterations. Tenant shall not permit any alterations in or to the Premises unless and until Landlord has approved the plans therefor in writing which approval may be granted or withheld in Landlord's sole discretion. Tenant's permitted improvements are described and depicted in the attached Exhibit which has been approved and initialed by Landlord's onsite representative. As a condition of such approval, Landlord may require Tenant to remove the alterations and restore the Premises upon termination of this Lease; otherwise, all such alterations shall at Landlord's option become a part of the realty and the property of Landlord, and shall not be removed by Tenant. Tenant shall ensure that all alterations shall be made in accordance with all applicable laws, regulations and building codes, in a good and workmanlike manner and of quality equal to or better than the original construction of the Premises. No person shall be entitled to any lien derived through or under Tenant for any labor or material furnished to the Premises, and nothing in this Lease shall be construed to constitute Landlord's consent to the creation of any lien. If any lien is filed against the Premises for work claimed to have been done for or material claimed to have been furnished to Tenant, Tenant shall cause such lien to be discharged of record within thirty (30) days after filing. Tenant shall indemnify Landlord from all costs, losses, expenses and attorneys' fees in connection with any construction or alteration and any related lien. Tenant agrees that at Landlord's option, Landlord or a subsidiary or affiliate of Landlord, who shall receive a fee as Landlord's construction manager or general contractor, shall perform or cause to be performed all work on any alterations to the Premises.
- 9. Maintenance and Repair. Landlord shall make all necessary repairs, replacements and maintenance to the refrigeration equipment, roof, sprinkler systems, exterior walls, foundation, electrical systems, heating and air conditioning systems, loading docks, floors, windows and doors, dock-doors, levelers, trash compactors, and plumbing systems, structural frame of the Premises and the access drives, parking and landscaped areas adjacent to the Premises; provided, however, that any such maintenance or repair that results from Tenant's particular use or from Tenant's misuse or negligence shall be at Tenant's expense. Except for damages caused by Landlord's gross negligence or willful misconduct, Tenant shall otherwise maintain the entire Premises in good condition and repair and shall permit no waste, damage or injury to the Premises. Tenant shall promptly repair at Tenant's expense any damage, waste or injury to the Premises or the Facility which is caused by Tenant, its employees, contractors, agents or invitees, provided that Landlord may elect to perform on Tenant's behalf and at Tenant's expense. If Landlord performs any such repair for which Tenant is obligated to reimburse Landlord, Tenant shall reimburse such costs immediately on demand together with ten percent (10%) of such amount as a reimbursement to Landlord for the administrative expense it reasonably expects to incur and also with interest at the rate of twelve percent (12%) per annum or the highest rate allowable by law, whichever is lower, from the date Landlord incurs such expense.
- 10. <u>Permitted Use</u>. During the Term, Tenant will occupy and use the Premises for the storage, handling, production, and treatment of Tenant's food products (with respect to the

production and storage space portion of the Premises), for general office and administrative purposes (with respect to the office space portion of the Premises) and for loading and unloading of Tenant's product (with respect to the dock space portion of the Premises). Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary: (a) Tenant shall not use the Premises for third-party storage and handling purposes or for any unlawful purpose; (b) intentionally omitted; (c) Tenant shall not subject, or through its actions or inaction allow, the Premises or the Facility to become subject to any mechanic's lien, mortgage, or any lien of any kind whatsoever; (d) Tenant shall maintain the Premises in compliance with all federal, state and local laws, rules and regulations (including, without limitation, any regulations imposed by the USDA or other regulatory body with respect to the storage of food products) now or hereafter in effect; and (e) Tenant shall comply with all rules and regulations established by Landlord from time to time during the Term with respect to Tenant's use and occupancy of the Premises.

Tenant shall not do or permit anything to be done in or about the Premises that will in any way cause a nuisance, obstruct or interfere with the rights of other tenants or occupants, including but not limited to their employees, contractors invitees, and other visitors, of the Facility or injure or annoy them. Landlord shall not be responsible to Tenant for the non-performance by any other tenant or occupant of the Facility of any of Landlord's directions, rules and regulations. Tenant shall not overload the floors of the Premises. All damage to the floor structure or foundation of the Facility due to improper positioning or storage of items or materials shall be repaired by Landlord at the sole expense of Tenant, who shall reimburse Landlord immediately therefor upon demand. Tenant shall not use the Premises, nor allow the Leased Premises to be used, for any purpose (other than the permitted purpose) or in any manner that creates a material risk or exposure that would either (i) invalidate any policy of insurance now or hereafter carried by Landlord on the Facility, or (ii) increase the rate of premiums payable on any such insurance policy.

- 11. <u>Signage</u>. Tenant shall have no right to display any signage at the Facility or in the Premises. Any signage in or about the Premises must first be first approved by Landlord, in its sole discretion, and shall be in compliance with the any codes and recorded restrictions applicable to the sign or the Premises. The location, size and style of all signs shall be subject to approval by Landlord, which may be granted or withheld in Landlord's sole discretion. Tenant agrees to maintain any such approved sign in good state of repair, and upon expiration of the Lease Term, Tenant agrees to promptly remove such signs and repair any damage to the Premises or Facility caused thereby.
- 12. Parking. Tenant shall be entitled to the non-exclusive use of the parking spaces designated for the Facility by Landlord. Tenant agrees not to overburden the parking facilities and agrees to cooperate with Landlord and other tenants in the use of the parking facilities. Landlord reserves the right in its absolute discretion to determine whether parking facilities are becoming crowded and, in such event, to allocate parking spaces between Tenant and other tenants. There will be no assigned parking unless Landlord, in its sole discretion, deems such assigned parking advisable. No vehicle may be repaired or serviced in the parking area and any vehicle brought into the parking area by Tenant, or any of Tenant's employees, contractors or invitees, and deemed abandoned by Landlord will be towed and all costs thereof shall be borne by the Tenant. All driveways, ingress and egress, and all parking spaces are for the joint use of all tenants. There shall be no parking permitted on any of the streets or roadways serving the Facility. In addition, Tenant agrees that its employees will not park in the spaces designated visitor parking.

Use of AmeriCold's Equipment. Tenant shall use its own personal property and 13. equipment (e.g., forklifts) for its operations within the Premises. Any use by Tenant of Landlord's or AmeriCold's "Equipment" (as defined herein) is strictly prohibited. Tenant acknowledges that neither Landlord nor Landlord's personnel are authorized to modify or amend this Section 13, nor may Landlord or its personnel grant any permission to Tenant to use AmeriCold's Equipment. Due to, among other reasons, liability concerns, Landlord and AmeriCold Logistics, LLC ("AmeriCold") may not permit Tenant to utilize AmeriCold's personal property or equipment (collectively, the "Equipment") at any time. acknowledges that only the CEO or CFO of Landlord or AmeriCold may grant the right to use the Equipment and any such grant must be in writing and signed by the CEO or CFO to be effective). Any use of the Equipment, whether authorized or unauthorized, shall be at Tenant's sole risk and expense and Tenant shall assume all liability for any loss, damage or injury resulting from such use. NEITHER LANDLORD NOR AMERICOLD WARRANTS THAT ITS EQUIPMENT IS SAFE, SUITABLE FOR THE PURPOSES INTENDED, MECHANICALLY SOUND, OR IN COMPLIANCE WITH ANY LAWS, RULES OR REGULATIONS.

#### 14. Contamination:

- a. Tenant warrants that its personal property will not be infested with vermin, insects, pests or bacteria or otherwise present a danger to others, the Facility, or other products stored in the Facility. Tenant shall maintain an ongoing program, acceptable to Landlord, for the prevention of rodent, insect and other infestation in the Premises and, upon request, Tenant shall make available a copy of such program to Landlord.
- b. In no event shall Tenant generate, use, store, or dispose of any pollutant or hazardous or toxic waste material or substance at or near the Facility.
- Tenant hereby agrees to indemnify and hold Landlord and its affiliates, members, directors, officers, employees, agents and affiliates (including AmeriCold, collectively, the "Landlord Indemnitees") harmless from and defend them against any and all losses, expenses, damages and costs, including reasonable attorney's fees and court costs actually incurred, arising from or attributable to claims alleging loss, damage or liability as a result of the contamination of any product or personal property of Tenant; the release of a pollutant or hazardous or toxic waste material or substance at or near the Facility by Tenant, its employees, agents, contractors or invitees, or arising from or attributable to any other failure to comply with the terms of this Section 14. Tenant further agrees to pay Landlord Indemnitees, on demand, all costs and expenses incurred by Landlord Indemnitees in connection with or attributable to any contamination caused directly or indirectly by Tenant's products or personal property or Tenant failure to comply with the terms of this Section 14, including, but not limited to removal and storage costs; losses due to the destruction of contaminated product or personal property; fines or penalties assessed under any federal, state or local law, ordinance, rule or regulation now or hereafter in effect with respect to any pollutant, contaminate or hazardous waste or substance; the cleaning and sanitation of the Premises and/or Facility; and the costs of inspections of experts and government officials of the Premises and/or the Facility.
- d. In the event Tenant violates any of the provisions of this Section 14 and has failed to immediately cure the same within three days of written notice from Landlord, Landlord may terminate this Agreement immediately on written notice to Tenant and Tenant

shall have no further opportunity or right to cure such violation or otherwise nullify Landlord's termination. The provisions of this <u>Section 14</u> shall survive the expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement.

#### 15. Hazardous Materials.

#### a. Environmental Definitions.

- (i) "Environmental Laws" shall mean all present or future federal, state and municipal laws, ordinances, rules and regulations applicable to the environmental and ecological condition of the Premises or imposing liability or standards of conduct concerning public health and safety or the environment, and the rules and regulations of the Federal Environmental Protection Agency and any other federal, state or municipal agency or governmental board or entity now or hereafter having jurisdiction over the Premises.
- (ii) "Hazardous Substances" shall mean any materials or substances regulated by Environmental Laws, including those within the definitions of "hazardous substances," "hazardous materials," "chemical mixture or substance", "air pollutant", "toxic substances" "solid waste" or "infectious waste" under Environmental Laws and petroleum products.
- b. Restrictions on Tenant. Tenant shall not cause or permit the use, generation, release, manufacture, refining, production, processing, storage or disposal of any Hazardous Substances on, under or about the Premises, or the transportation to or from the Premises of any Hazardous Substances, except as necessary and appropriate for its Permitted Use in which case the use, storage or disposal of such Hazardous Substances shall be performed in compliance with the Environmental Laws and the highest standards prevailing in the industry.
- c. <u>Notices, Affidavits, Etc.</u> Tenant shall immediately (a) notify Landlord of (i) any actual or alleged violation by Tenant, its employees, agents, representatives, customers, invitees or contractors of any Environmental Laws on, under or about the Premises, or (ii) the presence or suspected presence of any Hazardous Substances on, under or about the Premises, and (b) deliver to Landlord any notice received by Tenant relating to (a)(i) and (a)(ii) above from any source. Tenant shall execute affidavits, representations and the like within five (5) days of Landlord's request therefor concerning Tenant's best knowledge and belief regarding the presence of any Hazardous Substances on, under or about the Premises.
- d. <u>Tenant's Indemnification</u>. Tenant shall indemnify Landlord and Landlord's managing agent from any and all claims, losses, liabilities, costs, expenses and damages, including without limitation reasonable attorneys' fees, costs of testing and remediation costs, incurred by Landlord in connection with any breach by Tenant of its obligations under this <u>Section 15</u>. The covenants and obligations under this <u>Section 15</u> shall survive the expiration or earlier termination of this Lease.
- e. <u>Existing Conditions</u>. Notwithstanding anything contained in this <u>Section 15</u> to the contrary, Tenant shall not have any liability to Landlord under this <u>Section 15</u> resulting from any conditions existing, or events occurring, or any Hazardous Substances existing or

generated, at, in, on, under or in connection with the Premises prior to the Commencement Date of this Lease, except to the extent Tenant exacerbates the same.

#### 16. Insurance, Liability and Indemnity.

16.01. Release. All of Tenant's trade fixtures, food products, merchandise, product, inventory and all other personal property in or about the Premises or the Facility, which is deemed to include the trade fixtures, food products, merchandise, inventory and personal property of others located in or about the Premises or Facility at the invitation, direction or acquiescence (express or implied) of Tenant (all of which property shall be referred to herein, collectively, as "Tenant's Property"), shall be and remain at Tenant's sole risk. Landlord shall not be liable to Tenant or to any other person for, and Tenant hereby releases Landlord from (a) any and all liability for theft or damage, no matter how caused, to Tenant's Property, and (b) any and all liability for any injury to Tenant or its employees, agents, contractors, guests and invitees in or about the Premises or the Facility, including if caused by the negligence of Landlord, its agents, contractors or employees, except to the extent of personal injury (but not property loss or damage) caused directly by the gross negligence or willful misconduct of Landlord, its agents, employees or contractors. Nothing contained in this Section 16.01 shall limit (or be deemed to limit) the waivers contained in Section 16.06 below. In the event of any conflict between the provisions of Section 16.06 below and this Section 16.01, the provisions of Section 16.06 shall prevail. This Section 16.01 shall survive the expiration or earlier termination of this Lease.

16.02. Indemnification by Tenant. Tenant shall protect, defend, indemnify and hold Landlord, its affiliates, agents, employees and contractors harmless from and against any and all claims, damages, demands, penalties, costs, liabilities, losses, and expenses (including without limitation reasonable attorneys' fees and expenses at the trial and appellate levels) to the extent (a) arising out of or relating to any act, omission, negligence, gross negligence or willful misconduct of Tenant or Tenant's agents, employees, contractors, customers or invitees in or about the Premises, the Facility, or the Common Areas, including, but not limited to, costs and expenses incurred by Landlord resulting from claims made by employees, including Tenant's employees, which may or may not otherwise be subject to applicable "worker's compensation" laws, (b) arising out of or relating to any of Tenant's Property, or (c) arising out of any other act or occurrence within the Premises in all such cases, including those arising out of the negligence of Landlord, its agents, employees and contractors, but excluding damages caused directly by the gross negligence or willful misconduct of Landlord, its agents, employees or contractors. Nothing contained in this Section 16.02 shall limit (or be deemed to limit) the waivers contained in Section 16.06 below. In the event of any conflict between the provisions of Section 16.06 below and this Section 16.02, the provisions of Section 16.06 shall prevail. This Section 16.02 shall survive the expiration or earlier termination of this Lease.

16.03. Indemnification by Landlord. Landlord shall protect, defend, indemnify and hold Tenant, its employees officers, and directors harmless from and against any and all claims, damages, demands, penalties, costs, liabilities, losses and expenses (including without limitation reasonable attorneys' fees and expenses at the trial and appellate levels) for personal injury and/or death of a person to the extent arising out of any gross negligence or willful misconduct of Landlord or Landlord's employees officers, or directors. Nothing contained in this Section 16.03 shall limit (or be deemed to limit) the waivers contained in Section 16.06 below. In the event of any conflict between the provisions of Section 16.06 below and this Section 16.03, the

provisions of <u>Section 16.06</u> shall prevail. This <u>Section 16.03</u> shall survive the expiration or earlier termination of this Lease.

- 16.04. Tenant's Insurance. Tenant shall purchase, at its own expense, and keep in force at all times during the Lease Term the policies of insurance set forth below (collectively, "Tenant's Policies"). All Tenant's Policies shall (a) be issued by an insurance company with a Best's rating of A or better and otherwise reasonably acceptable to Landlord and shall be licensed to do business in the state in which the Premises is located; (b) provide that said insurance shall not be canceled or materially modified unless thirty (30) days' prior written notice shall have been given to Landlord; (c) provide for deductible amounts that are reasonably acceptable to Landlord (and its lender, if applicable); (d) be written as primary policy coverage and not "excess over" or contributory with any other applicable insurance; and (e) otherwise be in such form, and include such coverages, as Landlord may reasonably require. Tenant shall purchase and maintain, throughout the Term, a Tenant's Policy(ies) of: (i) commercial general or excess liability insurance, including personal injury and property damage, in the amount of not less than \$1,000,000.00 per occurrence, and \$2,000,000.00 annual general aggregate, per location; (ii) commercial property insurance covering Tenant's Property (at its full replacement cost); (iii) applicable workers compensation insurance in compliance with all applicable laws and regulations; and (iv) required pursuant to applicable laws and regulations or would be warranted pursuant to reasonable commercial principles.
- 16.05. Landlord's Insurance. During the Lease Term, Landlord shall maintain the following types of insurance, the cost of which shall be included in Operating Expenses: (a) a commercial property insurance policy covering the Premises (at its full replacement cost), but excluding Tenant's Property; (b) commercial general public liability insurance covering Landlord for claims arising out of liability for bodily injury, death, personal injury, advertising injury and property damage occurring in and about the Premises or Common Areas and otherwise resulting from any acts or omissions of Landlord, its agents and employees; (c) rent loss insurance; and (d) any other insurance coverage deemed appropriate by Landlord or required by Landlord's lender. All of the coverages described in (a) through (d) shall be determined from time to time by Landlord, in its sole discretion. All insurance maintained by Landlord shall be in addition to and not in lieu of the insurance required to be maintained by the Tenant.
- 16.06. Waiver of Subrogation. Notwithstanding anything contained in this Lease to the contrary, Tenant hereby waives any rights it may have against Landlord on account of any loss of or damage to its property, the Premises, its contents, or other portions of the Facility or Common Areas arising from any risk which is required to be insured against by Sections 16.04 above. The special form coverage insurance policies maintained by Tenant as provided in this Lease shall include an endorsement containing an express waiver of any rights of subrogation by the insurance company against Landlord.
- 17. <u>General Indemnification</u>. Tenant shall protect, defend, indemnify and hold Landlord's Indemnitees harmless, and defend them against, any and all claims arising from: (a) the authorized or unauthorized use of any of Landlord's or AmeriCold's Equipment by Tenant, its employees, agents, contractors or invitees, (b) the occupancy, maintenance or use of the Premises, Common Areas or Facility by Tenant, its employees, agents, contractors or invitees, including ingress and egress thereto, (c) or relating to any of Tenant's Property, (d) the breach or default in the performance of any obligation on Tenant's part to be performed under the

provisions of this Agreement, (e) any act, omission, negligence, gross negligence or willful misconduct of Tenant, its employees, agents, contractors, customers or invitees in or about the Premises and the Facility, (f) any act or occurrence within the Premises in all such cases; and (g) any and all costs, including reasonable attorneys' fees, expenses and liabilities incurred in the defense of any such any action or proceeding with respect to any claim involving items (a) through (g). The provisions of this Section 17 shall survive the expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement.

- 18. Exemption of Landlord From Liability: Tenant hereby agrees that Landlord and Landlord's Indemnitees will not be liable for consequential, incidental, punitive or other special damages (including, without limitation, injury to Tenant's business or any loss of income therefrom), or for any damage to Tenant's goods, merchandise or other personal property of Tenant, its employees, agents, contractors or invitees, or any other person in or about the Premises or elsewhere, or for any injury to Tenant, its employees, agents, contractors or invitees from any cause including specifically Landlord's negligence, whether such damage or injury results from conditions arising upon the Premises or in the Facility, the ingress or egress thereto, or from other sources or places. The provisions of this Section 18 shall survive the expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement.
- 19. <u>Refrigeration Breakdown</u>: Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, neither Landlord nor AmeriCold Logistics, LLC shall be responsible for any injury or loss or damage to Tenant's products, other personal property or any interruption to Tenant's business due to a breakdown in, or ammonia leak from or interruption of service of the refrigeration system.

#### 20. Casualty and Condemnation; Eminent Domain.

a. Should all or a material portion of the Facility or the Premises be damaged by fire or other casualty (excluding any casualty resulting from Tenant's acts, omissions, negligence, gross negligence, willful misconduct or breach of its obligations hereunder) so as to render the same reasonably unusable, this Agreement shall terminate as of the date of the casualty unless Landlord notifies Tenant, no more than thirty (30) days following the date of the casualty, of Landlord's intention to restore the damaged portions of the Facility within a reasonable time after such fire or casualty, which shall not exceed one hundred eighty (180) days from the date of the casualty. If Landlord elects not to terminate the Agreement and restores the Facility, then the Rent shall be abated for the period following the casualty during which the Premises is not usable by Tenant for the permitted use hereunder.

Should a portion of the Premises be damaged as set forth above, so as to render only a portion of the Premises unusable, and should Landlord not elect to terminate this Agreement as set forth above, then Tenant shall continue to use that portion of the Premises not damaged; provided, however, that the Rent shall be abated in proportion to the percentage of the Premises that is unusable, until such time as the damaged portion of the Premises is again usable or used by Tenant. Tenant hereby waives the provision of any statute or other law that may be in effect at the time of a casualty under which this Agreement is automatically terminated or pursuant to which Tenant would have any right to terminate this Agreement by reason of such event of casualty.

- b. If all or any substantial part of the Facility or Common Areas shall be acquired by the exercise of eminent domain, Landlord may terminate this Lease by giving written notice to Tenant on or before the date possession thereof is so taken. If all or any part of the Premises shall be acquired by the exercise of eminent domain so that the Premises shall become impractical for Tenant to use for the Permitted Use, Tenant may terminate this Lease by giving written notice to Landlord as of the date possession thereof is so taken. All damages awarded shall belong to Landlord; provided, however, that Tenant may claim dislocation damages if such amount is not subtracted from Landlord's award.
- 21. <u>Inspection</u>: Landlord shall have the right to enter the Premises at any and all times for the purposes of examination and inspection or to perform any repairs or maintenance to the Premises pursuant to <u>Section 9</u> hereof or as Landlord may deem necessary or proper for the safety, improvement or preservation of the Premises or the Facility, or as may be required by law. Any such re-entry shall not constitute an eviction, nor entitle Tenant to any abatement, set off, withholding or diminution of Rent. In exercising its rights set forth in this <u>Section 21</u>, Landlord agrees to use good faith efforts not to unreasonably interfere with Tenant use and enjoyment of the Premises.

#### 22. Surrender:

- a. On or before the expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement, Tenant shall quit and surrender the Premises peacefully to Landlord in the condition the Premises were in upon commencement of this Agreement, broom clean, damage by reasonable wear and tear excepted. All of Tenant's property that is not removed on or before the expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement shall be conclusively deemed to be abandoned by Tenant and, in addition to Landlord's remedies set forth in Section 23 below, Landlord shall be entitled to remove such remaining property, including but not limited to, trade fixtures, equipment and inventory, at Tenant's expense. All such property shall, at Landlord's option, become the property of Landlord, or said property may be placed in storage at Tenant's cost and expense, or sold or otherwise disposed of, in which event the proceeds of such sale or other disposition shall belong to Landlord.
- b. In the event Tenant fails or refuses to so surrender the Premises on the expiration or earlier termination of the Term, Tenant shall be deemed a tenant at sufferance at two hundred percent (200%) of the Rent for the Premises in effect on the date of such expiration or earlier termination, and Landlord shall be entitled to all rights and remedies available in accordance with applicable law (including, without limitation, the right to re-enter the Premises and remove Tenant and Tenant's products and personal property, by force if necessary). Tenant shall be responsible to Landlord for any and all damages, expenses and attorneys' fees incurred by Landlord with respect thereto. Acceptance by Landlord of Rent after such expiration or earlier termination shall not result in a renewal of this Lease, nor shall such acceptance create a month to month tenancy. This Section 22 shall in no way constitute a consent by Landlord to any holding over by Tenant, nor limit Landlord's remedies in such event.

#### 23. Default and Remedies.

- 23.01. Default. The occurrence of any of the following shall be a "Default":
- (a) Tenant fails to pay any Monthly Minimum Rent Installments or Additional Rent within five (5) days after the same is due.
- (b) Tenant fails to perform or observe any other term, condition, covenant or obligation required under this Lease for a period of thirty (30) days after written notice thereof from Landlord.
- (c) Tenant shall vacate or abandon the Premises, or fail to occupy the Premises or any substantial portion thereof for a period of fifteen (15) days.
- (d) Tenant shall assign or sublet all or a portion of the Premises in contravention of the provisions of Section 26 of this Lease.
- (e) All or substantially all of Tenant's assets in the Premises or Tenant's interest in this Lease are attached or levied under execution (and Tenant does not discharge the same within sixty (60) days thereafter); a petition in bankruptcy, insolvency or for reorganization or arrangement is filed by or against Tenant (and Tenant fails to secure a stay or discharge thereof within sixty (60) days thereafter); Tenant is insolvent and unable to pay its debts as they become due; Tenant makes a general assignment for the benefit of creditors; Tenant takes the benefit of any insolvency action or law; the appointment of a receiver or trustee in bankruptcy for Tenant or its assets if such receivership has not been vacated or set aside within thirty (30) days thereafter; or, dissolution or other termination of Tenant's corporate charter if Tenant is a corporation.
- (f) Any default under the Storage and Handling Agreement that continues beyond any applicable notice and cure period contained therein.

In addition to the Defaults described above, the parties agree that if Tenant receives written notice of a violation of the performance of any (but not necessarily the same) term or condition of this Lease three (3) or more times during any twelve (12) month period, regardless of whether such violations are ultimately cured, then such conduct shall, at Landlord's option, represent a separate Default.

- 23.02. Remedies. Upon the occurrence of any Default, Landlord shall have the following rights and remedies, in addition to those stated elsewhere in this Lease and those allowed by law or in equity, any one or more of which may be exercised without further notice to Tenant:
  - (a) Landlord may re-enter the Premises and cure any Default of Tenant, and Tenant shall reimburse Landlord as Additional Rent for any costs and expenses which Landlord thereby incurs; and Landlord shall not be liable to Tenant for any loss or damage which Tenant may sustain by reason of Landlord's action.

- Without terminating this Lease, Landlord may terminate Tenant's right to possession of the Premises, and thereafter, neither Tenant nor any person claiming under or through Tenant shall be entitled to possession of the Premises, and Tenant shall immediately surrender the Premises to Landlord, and Landlord may re-enter the Premises and dispossess Tenant and any other occupants of the Premises by any lawful means and may remove their effects, without prejudice to any other remedy that Landlord may have. Upon termination of possession, Landlord may (i) re-let all or any part thereof for a term different from that which would otherwise have constituted the balance of the Lease Term and for rent and on terms and conditions different from those contained herein, whereupon Tenant shall be immediately obligated to pay to Landlord an amount equal to the present value (discounted at the prime rate of interest as reported in the Tuesday edition of the Wall Street Journal of the week in which the Default occurred) of the difference between the rent provided for herein and that provided for in any lease covering a subsequent re-letting of the Premises, for the period which would otherwise have constituted the balance of the Lease Term (the "Accelerated Rent Difference"), or (ii) without re-letting, declare to be immediately due and payable the difference between the present value (discounted at the prime rate of interest as reported in the Tuesday edition of the Wall Street Journal of the week in which the Default occurred) of all rent which would have been due under this Lease for the balance of the Lease Term to be immediately due and payable as liquidated damages (the "Accelerated Rent") and the fair market rental value of the Premises for the same period of time (the "Fair Market Rental"), as determined by an appraiser selected by Landlord, based upon recently completed comparable lease transactions in Portland, Maineand the surrounding area in which the Premises is located (such difference being referred to as the "Accelerated Fair Market Difference"). Upon termination of possession, Tenant shall be obligated to pay to Landlord (A) the Accelerated Rent Difference or the Accelerated Fair Market Difference, whichever is applicable, (B) all loss or damage that Landlord may sustain by reason of Tenant's Default ("Default Damages"), which shall include, without limitation, expenses of preparing the Premises for re-letting, demolition, repairs, brokers' commissions and attorneys' fees, and (C) all unpaid Minimum Annual Rent and Additional Rent that accrued prior to the date of termination of possession, plus any interest and late fees due hereunder (the "Prior Obligations").
- (c) Landlord may terminate this Lease and declare the Accelerated Rent Difference or the Accelerated Fair Market Difference, whichever is applicable, to be immediately due and payable, whereupon Tenant shall be obligated to pay to Landlord (i) the Accelerated Rent Difference or the Accelerated Fair Market Difference, whichever is applicable, (ii) all of Landlord's Default Damages, and (iii) all Prior Obligations. It is expressly agreed and understood that all of Tenant's liabilities and obligations set forth in this subsection (c) shall survive termination.
- (d) Landlord and Tenant acknowledge and agree that the payment of the Accelerated Rent Difference or the Accelerated Fair Market Difference as set forth above shall not be deemed a penalty or forfeiture, but merely shall constitute payment of liquidated damages, it being understood that actual damages to Landlord are extremely difficult, if not impossible, to ascertain. Neither the filing of a dispossessory proceeding nor an eviction of personalty in the Premises shall be deemed to terminate the Lease.

- (e) Landlord may sue for injunctive relief or to recover damages for any loss resulting from the Default.
- 23.03. Landlord's Default and Tenant's Remedies. Landlord shall be in default if it fails to perform any material term, condition, covenant or obligation required under this Lease for a period of thirty (30) days after written notice thereof from Tenant to Landlord; provided, however, that if the term, condition, covenant or obligation to be performed by Landlord is such that it cannot reasonably be performed within thirty (30) days, such default shall be deemed to have been cured if Landlord commences such performance within said thirty-day period and thereafter diligently undertakes to complete the same. Upon the occurrence of any such default, Tenant may, as its sole and exclusive remedies, either sue for injunctive relief or seek specific performance. In no event shall Tenant be entitled to terminate this Lease or withhold, offset or abate any sums due hereunder.
- 24. <u>Landlord's Right to Relocate</u>. Landlord shall have the right upon at least thirty (30) days' prior written notice to Tenant to relocate Tenant and to substitute for the Premises other space in the Facility. Landlord shall improve such substituted space, at its expense, with improvements at least equal in quantity and quality to those in the Premises. In no event shall Landlord be liable to Tenant for any consequential or special damages as a result of any such relocation, including, but not limited to, loss of business income or opportunity.
- 25. Non-Waiver: Neither party's failure or delay in exercising any of its rights or remedies or other provisions of this Lease shall constitute a waiver thereof or affect its right thereafter to exercise or enforce such right or remedy or other provision. No waiver of any default shall be deemed to be a waiver of any other default. Landlord's receipt of less than the full rent due shall not be construed to be other than a payment on account of rent then due, nor shall any statement on Tenant's check or any letter accompanying Tenant's check be deemed an accord and satisfaction. No act or omission by Landlord or its employees or agents during the Term shall be deemed an acceptance of a surrender of the Premises, and no agreement to accept such a surrender shall be valid unless in writing and signed by Landlord.

#### 26. Assignment:

a. Tenant shall not assign this Agreement or sublet the Premises, or any portion thereof, without obtaining the prior written consent of Landlord, which consent may be withheld in Landlord's sole discretion. Any transfer requested by Tenant shall be submitted in writing to Landlord with all supporting documents requested by Landlord and a \$5,000.00 review fee, which shall be due and earned whether or not Landlord consents to such Tenant requested transfer. Any consent given by Landlord on one occasion shall not be deemed consent to any subsequent assignment. Any purported assignment or subletting in violation of this provision shall be considered a default by Tenant, shall be given no force or effect, and Tenant shall be responsible for any acts or liabilities attributable to the purported assignee or subtenant. No assignment by Tenant shall release Tenant from any liability hereunder, and Tenant shall remain primarily liable for the performance of all Tenant obligations in this Agreement. The acceptance of Rent from any party other than Tenant shall not be deemed a waiver of any of the provisions of this Agreement nor shall it be deemed a consent to any assignment.

- b. Landlord shall have the right to sell all or a portion of the Premises, the Facility and the land on which they are located at any time, subject only to the rights of Tenant hereunder; and Landlord may sell or assign its rights as Landlord hereunder, and such sale or assignment shall operate to release Landlord from liability hereunder after the date of such conveyance or assignment.
- 27. <u>Notices</u>: All notices and demands which may or are required or permitted to be given by either party to the other hereunder shall be in writing and shall be sent by United States Mail, postage prepaid, by a nationally recognized courier (with confirmation of receipt) to the appropriate party at its address set forth below. Notice shall be effective when actually received by the receiving party.

If to Landlord:

URS REAL ESTATE, L.P.

c/o AmeriCold Logistics, LLC

Attn.: Real Estate

10 Glenlake Parkway, South Tower, Suite 600

Atlanta, Georgia 30328

If to Tenant:

Harmon's Clam Cakes

1 Wallace Ave

South Portland, ME 04106

Either Landlord or Tenant may from time to time designate a different address for future notice by providing written notice pursuant to the terms of this <u>Section 27</u>.

- 28. Attorneys' Fees: If any dispute arises in connection with the interpretation or enforcement of this Agreement or any default hereunder, or if Landlord or Tenant is required to appear in any legal proceeding with regard to this Agreement, the prevailing party in any such dispute shall be entitled to recover from the non-prevailing party all reasonable attorneys' fees, costs, disbursements and other expenses actually incurred.
- 29. <u>Subordination</u>: Tenant understands and agrees that this Agreement is subject to all easements, restrictions, rights of way, covenants, conditions, reservations and exceptions presently existing or hereinafter encumbering the Premises or the Facility, and shall be subject and subordinate to any master lease and/or liens of any and all mortgages, deeds of trust or other security interest existing now or in the future placed on or against the Premises or the Facility. Tenant further agrees to execute and deliver, at no expense to Landlord, upon request at any time, additional instruments confirming the subordination of this Agreement to any lease, mortgage, deed of trust or other such instrument. So long as Tenant is not in default under any term of this Agreement, Landlord shall use commercially reasonable efforts to assure that any master landlord, mortgagee, mortgagee's beneficiary or encumbrance holder shall agree to recognize the term of this Agreement and not to disturb the tenancy created hereby.
- 30. <u>Estoppel Certificate</u>. Within ten (10) days following receipt of a written request from Landlord, Tenant shall execute and deliver to Landlord, without cost to Landlord, an estoppel certificate in such form as Landlord may reasonably request certifying (a) that this Rental Agreement is in full force and effect and unmodified or stating the nature of any modification, (b) the date to which rent has been paid, (c) that there are not any uncured defaults

or specifying such defaults if any are claimed, and (d) any other matters or state of facts reasonably required respecting the Rental Agreement. Such estoppel may be relied upon by Landlord and by any purchaser or mortgagee of the Premises or Facility.

- 31. Limitation of Landlord's Liability. NOTWITHSTANDING ANYTHING TO THE CONTRARY, LANDLORD'S ENTIRE LIABILITY FOR ANY CLAIMS, DAMAGES OR LOSSES ARISING FROM OR RELATED TO THIS LEASE SHALL BE LIMITED TO THE AMOUNT OF MINIMUM ANNUAL RENT ACTUALLY PAID BY TENANT OVER THE PRECEDING TWELVE (12) MONTH PERIOD. IF LANDLORD SHALL FAIL TO PERFORM ANY TERM, CONDITION, COVENANT OR OBLIGATION REQUIRED TO BE PERFORMED BY IT UNDER THIS RENTAL AGREEMENT AND IF TENANT SHALL, AS A CONSEQUENCE THEREOF, RECOVER A MONEY JUDGMENT AGAINST LANDLORD, TENANT AGREES THAT SUCH JUDGMENT SHALL BE SATISFIED SOLELY OUT OF LANDLORD'S RIGHT, TITLE AND INTEREST IN AND TO THE PREMISES. TENANT FURTHER AGREES THAT NO OTHER ASSETS OF LANDLORD, OR OF ANY OWNER, PARTNER, MEMBER OR MANAGER IN OR OF LANDLORD, SHALL BE SUBJECT TO LEVY, EXECUTION OR OTHER PROCESS FOR THE SATISFACTION OF TENANT'S JUDGMENT.
- 32. Force Majeure. Landlord and Tenant (except with respect to the payment of any monetary obligation) shall be excused for the period of any delay in the performance of any non-monetary obligation hereunder when such delay is occasioned by causes beyond its control, including, but not limited to, fire, earthquakes, floods, war, national emergency, epidemics, acts of God, terrorist activity, insurrection, riot, strike, lockout, slowdowns, or other industrial disputes and/or work stoppages, robbery, hijack, unavailability of communications or electrical power service provided by third parties, shortages of materials equipment or labor, government regulations superimposed after the fact, or acts of government including delay.
- 33. Entire Agreement: This Agreement contains all agreements of the parties with respect to the use and rental of the Premises. This Agreement may be modified in writing only, signed by the parties in interest at the time of modification.
- 34. Governing Law. Validity and construction of this Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the state where the Facility is located and may be enforced against any of the parties hereto in the courts of such state, the parties hereby submitting themselves to the jurisdiction of such courts. THE PARTIES WAIVE TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY SUCH ACTION(S) AND CONFIRM THAT THIS WAIVER IS A MATERIAL INDUCEMENT TO THEIR BUSINESS TRANSACTIONS. For any such action(s) related to their business transactions or enforcement of any arbitration, the Parties submit themselves to the jurisdiction of the state or federal courts located in the jurisdiction where the Facility is located.
- 35. **Recording.** Neither this Agreement nor any memorandum thereof may be recorded in the public records of the county in which the Facility is located without the prior written consent of Landlord.
- 36. <u>Time is of the Essence</u>. Time is of the essence of this Agreement, and of each provision hereof.

- 37. **No Agency**. In no event shall Tenant be deemed an agent or employee of Landlord and in no event shall Landlord be deemed an agent or employee of Tenant.
- 38. <u>Construction</u>. Each party and its attorneys have reviewed and revised this Agreement and the normal rule of construction to the effect that any ambiguities are resolved against the drafting party shall not be employed in the interpretation of this Agreement.
- 39. <u>Authority</u>. Each person executing this Agreement on behalf of the respective party hereto represents and warrants that such party is duly organized and validly existing and that this Agreement has been authorized by all necessary parties and is being validly executed by an authorized officer of such party and is binding upon and enforceable against such party in accordance with the terms hereof.
- 40. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, including by means of facsimile signature pages, any of which need not contain the signature of more than one party and each of which shall be deemed an original.
- 41. <u>Severability</u>. Any term or provision of this Agreement which is invalid or unenforceable shall be ineffective only to the extent of such invalidity or unenforceability without rendering invalid or unenforceable the remaining terms and provisions of this Agreement or affecting the validity or enforceability of any of the terms or other provisions of this Agreement.
- 42. Confidentiality. Each party further agrees that any information given to it or acquired by it with respect to the other party's business which is confidential in nature including, without limitation, information concerning the operations, techniques, trade secrets, processes and formulae of the other party, shall not be used by the receiving party or disclosed to others by the receiving party for any purpose whatsoever without the prior written consent of the disclosing party. Information shall not be deemed "confidential" for purposes of the preceding sentence if such information (a) is or becomes generally available to the public (other than as a result of a disclosure by or through the receiving party in violation of this provision), (b) is disclosed to the receiving party from a third party not bound by any legal, contractual or other obligation prohibiting or limiting the disclosure of such information by such third party, or (c) is required by law to be disclosed by the receiving party (such disclosure not to be effected until (1) the receiving party receives written advice from its legal counsel that it must disclose such information to comply with applicable law; and (2) the receiving party promptly notifies the disclosing party of the requirement so that the receiving party may seek a protective order or other appropriate remedy). For purposes hereunder, the party that receives any confidential information of the other party shall be deemed to be the "receiving party" and the party that discloses or makes available its confidential information shall be deemed the "disclosing party."
- 43. <u>Examination of Agreement</u>. Submission of this instrument by Landlord to Tenant for examination or signature does not constitute an offer by Landlord to lease the Premises. This Agreement shall become effective, if at all, only upon the execution by and delivery to both Landlord and Tenant. Execution and delivery of this Agreement by Tenant to Landlord constitutes an offer to lease the Premises on the terms contained herein.
- 44. <u>Effective Date</u>. This Agreement shall be effective as of the last date of execution hereof by Landlord and Tenant as indicated below.

# [SIGNATURES FOLLOW]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement the day and year first above written.

### TENANT:

HAR	MON'S CL	AM CAKES	
	CALLAUTY COSTIDENTO VII/15	lend AUD	
LANDLOR	D: URS REA  By: Name:	AL ESTATE, L.P.	
	Title:	V. 9.	-
AmeriCold L			
	Name:	TOOD W. SHERAW	
	Title:	V.P.	-

# EXHIBIT A

## **DESCRIPTION OF PREMISES**

